
CAS-41663-K6C5 

 
 

1 
 
 

Ombudsman’s Determination 
Applicant Dr T 

Scheme Scottish Teachers' Pension Scheme 2015 (the Scheme) 

Respondent Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) 

Outcome  
 

Complaint summary  
 

• SPPA used new factors to calculate the cost of her AP purchase when those 
factors were not yet in force. This made it more expensive to purchase AP. 

• By the time that SPPA provided her with the correct information, she had been 
denied the opportunity to adjust the amount of her AP purchase before the new 
factors were introduced. 

Background information, including submissions from the parties and 
timeline of events 

 

 

 

 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

2 
 

 

 

 

 

“Warning: the factors used on the calculator are subject to change, we apply 
the up-to-date factors at the time of application so your estimate may vary 
from the estimate provided by the calculator.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Whether the change to the factors was effective before 1 April 2019. She queried 
whether the cost of £2,640 for each Unit quoted online should be used. 

• When she could have sight of the new factors. 

• Whether she could submit an election form for a revised amount, rather than 
begin the process again by asking for a new quote. She said that she may wish to 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

3 
 

adjust her current election by £250 or £500 per annum if the new price would 
apply. 

 

 

 

 

 

• The revised AP factors were effective from 1 April 2019. 

• The total cost of her recent purchase of £1,000 per annum of AP should have 
been £10,560. This was based on a purchase price of £2,640 for each Unit of AP. 

• It had included a form to enable Dr T to request a refund of the amount she had 
been overcharged following her recent purchase of AP, which amounted to 
£1,640. 

 

• On 18 December 2018, SPPA had issued an announcement: ‘GAD Factors’ (the 
Announcement). This had stated that: “any scheme members impacted by the 
change in factors will be advised on an individual basis”. 

• She had received no information on the increased cost of purchasing AP until the 
March Quotation. 

• The quotation indicated that the new factors were already in force. She queried 
this on 18 March 2019, but did not receive a reply. She was first made aware that 
this was not the case on 8 May 2019. Had she been aware of the position at the 
time, she would have increased her March 2019 AP purchase by £2,500 per 
annum. Consequently, she would have used up her remaining allowance of 
£3,500 per annum before the new factors came into force. 

• She had suffered a financial loss amounting to £4,100. This was the difference 
between the cost of purchasing £2,500 per annum of AP based on the pre and 
post April 2019 factors. 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

4 
 

 

• The Announcement would only have informed Dr T of the change of factors if she 
had been purchasing AP by monthly contributions. 

• At the time of its email of 25 March 2019, no error in the calculation of Dr T’s AP 
had been identified. There was still an opportunity for Dr T to adjust the AP she 
wished to purchase ahead of the change of factors. 

• It had apologised to Dr T for the error in its initial calculation and had corrected the 
mistake and returned the overpaid monies to her. 

• It had not received any confirmation from Dr T that she intended to purchase the 
full remaining AP before 1 April 2019. 

• It had not provided incorrect advice which had caused Dr T a financial loss. 

 

 

 

 

• In March 2019, SPPA had advised her of the cost of purchasing AP. This advice 
was incorrect and was material in dissuading her from making a larger purchase. 

• The error was not corrected until 8 May 2019, giving her no opportunity to adjust 
her AP purchase before the new factors came into force on 1 April 2019. 

• The difference in the cost of purchasing AP, using the pre, as opposed to the post 
April 2019 factors, was a key consideration in her decision to purchase more AP. 

• She could have taken advantage of the lower cost of AP Units and benefited from 
tax relief on her entire purchase in the 2018/19 tax year. She could have carried 
forward any unused annual allowance (AA) in order to remain within the AA limit. 

• The cost of purchasing AP increased by over 15% in the 2019/20 tax year. Based 
on her expected income, she would not have obtained full tax relief on the 
maximum possible contributions, as any unused AA carried forward would have 
been used up. 

• It would have been more advantageous for her to purchase the maximum AP in 
the 2018/19 tax year. 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

5 
 

 

• It agreed that it had not provided the level of service that would be expected. A 
number of opportunities had existed for it to correct the original quote, but these 
were missed. 

• It agreed that Dr T had not been given adequate time to amend her election. 

• The maximum AP available for Dr T to purchase in March 2019 was £3,500 per 
annum. In her email of 18 March 2019, Dr T indicated that she may change the 
amount that she wished to purchase by £250 or £500 per annum. She did not give 
any indication at the time that she wished to purchase AP of £3,500 per annum 
before April 2019. 

• It offered Dr T £100 in recognition of its service failings. 

 

 

• Neither SPPA nor the government actuary’s department had instructed a 
suspension of AP calculations. So, a response should have been sent to Dr T at 
the time. 

• On 18 March 2019, Dr T said that she may wish to increase her AP purchase by 
£250 or £500 per annum before 1 April 2019. Taking the higher of these two 
figures, the cost of purchasing £500 per annum of pension was £820 higher using 
the post April 2019 factors. 

• Dr T had received poor service from SPPA. In recognition of this, it would increase 
the amount it had offered to £500. It would also pay her a further £820, in 
recognition of the higher cost of purchasing £500 per annum of AP. 

 

• Her initial intention was to purchase the maximum allowable AP of £7,000 per 
annum. She was planning to make AP purchases of £3,500 per annum in the 
2017/18 tax year, £1,000 per annum in 2018/19 and £2,500 per annum in 
2019/20. 

• It was clear from her email of 18 March 2019 that she was considering adjusting 
her AP purchase by £250 or £500 per annum, if the change of factors was 
effective immediately. Also, she may have adjusted the amount up or down. 

• This does not reflect what she would have done if presented with the opportunity 
of being able to purchase further AP at the pre April 2019 rate. Her approach 
would have been to maximise her contribution. 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

6 
 

• The redress offered by SPPA is not sufficient to fully fund the additional pension 
she would have to purchase on the open market. The cost of £250 per annum of 
pension on the open market is far in excess of the AP rate. 

• In relation to her purchase of £1,250 per annum of AP on 25 July 2019, there was 
a difference in cost of £2,050 between using the pre and post April 2019 factors. 
She also had a remaining AP allowance of £1,250 per annum when she left active 
membership of the Scheme. This would cost approximately £44,515 to purchase 
on the open market. The open market cost was £31,315 higher than the cost of 
purchasing £1,250 per annum of AP in the Scheme using the pre April 2019 
factors. So, she has suffered a financial loss of £33,365. 

• She would like interest to be added to any sums that are due to her. 

 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
 

• SPPA agreed that the March Quotation used factors that were not due to come 
into force until 1 April 2019. As a result of this, the cost of purchasing the AP that it 
had quoted to Dr T was higher than it should have been. So, there was no dispute 
that Dr T had been disadvantaged as a result. 

• On 8 May 2019, SPPA provided its response to the complaint Dr T subsequently 
raised. In its response, it acknowledged its error. It also provided Dr T with the 
means to reclaim the £1,640 that she had been overcharged for the £1,000 per 
annum of AP that she had purchased on 25 March 2019. 

• The Adjudicator took the view that this was appropriate redress for the financial 
injustice that Dr T had suffered in relation to that purchase. 

• Dr T asked SPPA on 18 March 2019 when the new factors were due to come into 
force. She did not receive a response until after 1 April 2019. The Adjudicator was 
of the opinion that the timing of SPPA’s response did not give Dr T the opportunity 
to make an adjustment to the amount of AP she was purchasing using the less 
expensive, pre 1 April 2019, factors. 

• Dr T said that, before she was aware of the change of factors, she was planning 
to purchase AP of £1,000 per annum in the 2018/19 tax year followed by a further 
£2,500 per annum in 2019/20. This would have increased her total purchase of 
AP to the maximum of £7,000 per annum. 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

7 
 

• Dr T received confirmation from SPPA that the new factors came into force on 1 
April 2019. Having received this confirmation, she said that, given the opportunity, 
she would have made a further purchase of AP in March 2019. Dr T also said that 
the purchase would have been for £2,500 per annum of AP, thus enabling her to 
reach the maximum purchase earlier than initially planned. 

• The Adjudicator was not persuaded that Dr T would have taken this course of 
action. If Dr T wanted to eventually purchase a total of £7,000 per annum of AP, it 
would have been cheaper for her to bring her plans forward as she had 
suggested. However, the Adjudicator noted that the lower cost of the purchase 
was not the only factor that she would have had to consider at the time. For 
example, she would have had to consider the availability of funds to make the 
purchase and the potential impact that this would have had on her other spending 
plans. 

• Furthermore, the Adjudicator noted that, before Dr T left active membership in 
September 2019, she still had £1,250 per annum of her AP allowance available. 
The Adjudicator acknowledged that the increased cost of purchasing AP, and her 
upcoming exit from active service in the Scheme, may have resulted in Dr T 
reconsidering her plans to use up her full allowance. However, Dr T did have the 
opportunity, at the time, to use up her full allowance; Dr T chose not to utilise that 
allowance. 

• The Adjudicator also considered what would have happened had the March 
Quotation been correct. He said that it was possible that the purchase of AP 
would have been finalised, without Dr T becoming aware that a change to the 
factors was imminent. SPPA said that its policy was to automatically notify 
members purchasing AP via monthly payments when a change of factors was due 
to take place. For this reason, the Adjudicator took the view that it could not be 
confirmed, with any degree of certainty, that Dr T would have known about the 
new factors before 1 April 2019, had no maladministration taken place. 

• For these reasons, the Adjudicator was not persuaded that there was sufficient 
evidence that Dr T would have made an additional AP purchase of £2,500 before 
1 April 2019. Given this, the Adjudicator was of the opinion that SPPA could not 
be held responsible for Dr T’s alleged financial loss. In the Adjudicator’s view, the 
financial remedy SPPA had already offered to Dr T provided adequate redress in 
the circumstances. 

• The Adjudicator then considered any non-financial injustice that Dr T had suffered. 
It had been agreed by all parties to the complaint that SPPA’s actions, in providing 
Dr T with an incorrect AP costing in the March Quotation, amounted to 
maladministration. In addition, the timeliness and quality of SPPA’s responses to 
questions raised by Dr T were not always up to the standard that would be 
expected from pension administrators. In the Adjudicator’s opinion, this 
maladministration had caused significant distress and inconvenience to Dr T. 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

8 
 

However, the Adjudicator was satisfied that the £500 distress and inconvenience 
payment already offered by SPPA was adequate in the circumstances. 

 Dr T did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 
consider. 

 Dr T provided her further comments. She said:- 

• The Adjudicator took the view that SPPA’s offer of £820 was adequate redress for 
the financial injustice she had suffered. This was based on there being a lack of 
evidence of her intention to purchase more than a further £500 per annum of AP 
in the year ending 31 March 2019. He went on to note that other factors would 
have had to have been taken into account. These included the availability of funds 
to make a higher purchase and the impact on her spending plans. 

• On 18 March 2019, having received no reply from SPPA, she made a £20,000 
gross, £16,000 net, contribution to her self-invested personal pension (SIPP). This 
indicated that she had the available funds in the year to 31 March 2019 to make a 
further contribution to purchase AP in the Scheme. She would have done this, 
rather than contribute to her SIPP, had SPPA responded in a timely and accurate 
fashion to the points she had raised in February and March 2019. 

• With the contribution of £20,000, she could have purchased a further £1,893 per 
annum of AP in the Scheme in the year to 31 March 2019. As purchases had to 
be made in units of £200 per annum, this rounded to a further £2,000 per annum 
of AP. She would have purchased at least this, and possibly the full remaining AP 
allowance of £2,500 per annum. 

• Had she purchased a further £2,000 per annum of AP, then the cost difference 
between using the pre and post April 2019 factors would have been £3,280. This 
figure was more appropriate redress that the £820 offered by SPPA. 

• Significance had been attributed to the fact that she had not purchased all 
available AP before she left active membership of the Scheme on 18 September 
2019. It was not reasonable to take this as an indication that she would not have 
purchased the full AP allowance in the year to 31 March 2019 had she had the 
opportunity. After the £1,250 per annum purchase of AP that she did make on 25 
July 2019, she would not have received income tax relief from a further purchase. 

• It was unfair that an irregular purchaser of AP received less notice of a change to 
the cost of purchasing AP than a regular monthly contributor. 

 I note the additional points raised by Dr T, but I agree with the Adjudicator’s opinion 
on the financial injustice suffered by her. However, I have reviewed the redress for 
non-financial injustice suggested by the Adjudicator in the light of Dr T’s comments. 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

9 
 

Ombudsman’s decision 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAS-41663-K6C5 

10 
 

 

 

 I partly uphold Dr T’s complaint. 

Directions 
 

• pay Dr T a further £500 in recognition of the serious non-financial injustice it 
caused her; and 

• if not already paid, pay the redress that it has already offered Dr T. This consists 
of payments of £500 and £820 for non-financial injustice and the additional cost of 
purchasing £500 per annum of AP respectively. 

 
 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
16 December 2021 
  



CAS-41663-K6C5 

11 
 

Appendix 

Summary of Dr T’s AP purchases 

The figures in brackets reflect corrections made by SPPA after the initial purchases had 
been completed 

Date of purchase AP purchased 
(£ per annum) 

Cost per unit of 
AP (£) 

Total cost of 
purchase (£) 

AP allowance 
remaining after 
purchase (£ per 
annum) 

September 2017 3,500 2,510 35,140 3,500 

25 March 2019 1,000 3,050 (2,640) 12,200 (10,560) 2,500 

25 July 2019 1,250 3,050 15,250 1,250 

 


	Ombudsman’s Determination
	Outcome
	Complaint summary
	Background information, including submissions from the parties and timeline of events
	Adjudicator’s Opinion
	Ombudsman’s decision
	Directions


